

CNR No. DLWT01-009043/2022

SC No.626/2022

FIR No.449/2022

PS Ranhola

State Vs.Chandrakala @ Chanda

u/s 302/120B/34 IPC

04.06.2025

Present : Ms. Reeta Sharma, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
(Subt.).

Ms. Jyoti, Ld. Counsel for the accused Jumman.

Sh. Ld. Counsel for the accused Chandrakala.

Accused Jumman produced from JC.

Accused Chandrakala present on bail.

IO/Insp. B.S.Gulia in person

Matter is listed today for further PE.

PW SI Narender Singh is present, however, he is discharged unexamined due to want of FSL report.

In compliance of last order, whereby directions were given to DCP concerned to look into this matter as to why FSL report has not been prepared in this matter despite lapse of two years, reply has been filed on behalf of DCP concerned including the priority letter which was sent to Director FSL, however, as per the report filed along with the said reply, the FSL result is not ready.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Jumman has submitted that due to delay in filing the FSL result the bail application of the accused Jumman is kept pending by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi since 29.04.2025.

In view of the above, SHO concerned is directed to depute a responsible officer and he be sent to the FSL concerned forthwith in order to obtain a tentative date by which FSL results in the present matter shall be ready. SHO concerned is further directed to file FSL results at the earliest and at the most before the NDOH positively. Put up this matter for filing of FSL result as per law/report as above by SHO on 05.07.2025.

Put up now for further PE on 08.08.2025 and *issue fresh notice to IO/Insp. B.S.Gulia for the NDOH.*

VINEET KUMAR
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi
04.06.2025